December 2009, 31 December 2010, 31 December 2011 and 30 June 2012, respectively which carried an

interest rate below 0.25%.

In the management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent interest rate risk

as the year/period end exposures do not reflect the exposures during the year/period.

If interest rates on bank balances had been 25 basis points higher/ lower and all other variables were

held constant, the potential effect on the Group’s post-tax profit for the years ended 31 December 2009, 2010

and 2011 and the six months ended 30 June 2012 is as follows:

Year ended 31 December

Six months

ended

30 June

2009 2010 2011 2012

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (decrease) in profit

for the year/period

– as a result of increase in

interest rate 104 127 223 163

– as a result of decrease in

interest rate (44) (57) (119) (98)

If interest rates on bank borrowings and bank overdrafts had been 50 basis points higher/ lower and all

other variables were held constant, the potential effect on the Group’s post-tax profit for the years ended 31

December 2009, 2010 and 2011 and the six months ended 30 June 2012 is as follows:

Year ended 31 December

Six months

ended

30 June

2009 2010 2011 2012

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Decrease) increase in profit

for the year/period

– as a result of increase in

interest rate (14) (147) (240) (285)

– as a result of decrease in

interest rate 14 147 240 285

Other price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk through its investments in listed equity securities during the

years ended 31 December 2009 and 2010. The management manages this exposure by maintaining a portfolio

of investments comprising a number of different securities. The Group ceased to have the exposure of other

price risk upon disposal of relevant investment during the year ended 31 December 2010.

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

– I-30 –

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to equity price risks at the

end of the reporting period. For sensitivity analysis purpose, the sensitivity rate is determined at 10% which